- VEREREVISY -




10.

LL.

12.

13

14.

15

16.

17

18.

19.

20.

2L

FHEBF  PARTS CONTENTS

M (1) FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE) «teeerereeeessssnnnesossnuocenonnens 1-2
HLEEEE (2) FRAME COMPONENTS ( TWO) -rreeerereersrrressmnnesninneennins 34
BLFEERHF (3)  FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE) «roeersrsssessenssssninnn, 5-6
THIZEE LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS: e eeseeeersrunnenrsreetmmmmmmianneenee. 7.8
FBiEE UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS: s ssstsssrsisnsmsassunsanasasssasssssnns 9-10
HATEA  NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS: ¢4t sesssssstasnsonsssancaransnsasssanens 11-12
JUELEUE NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTSq 5 sssssss cssssssannsnansissiossn isss 13-14
ﬂ%‘ﬁ%ﬂ# LOOPER  COMPONENTS ##tteeeseteeaseteesttetaitettiitertiiiiine, 15-16
EAER MAIN FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS: s+ ssseeesssvssensnns 17-20
%%l DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS:--r-o- 31:22
HHEMES  PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS: e reoeesessessesssnene. 23-24
M EbfF SIRETCH NEEDLE CUMPONERLS-~=ssommmsmsmmsesommswcsmne 25-26
H4aEE THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM COMPONENTS: «weeeeeeeees: 27-28
R THREAD GUIDE  COMPONENTS v sssmrsvssmsssasusnsanvonssssimes 29.30
TE&AFH  LOWER THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS: tetoeeseesessesess 31-32
HEME#H  LUBRICATION MECHANISM  COMPONENTS: - esveeeseeeeneees 33-34
WHEEHE  DUMP  COMPONEINTS:# #ssswssssassnsunnssssisnseistsesss soins soss grassssiy Fei48
PUEH S #IZF 58 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS:---37-38
%;ﬁ%ﬁﬁ: THREAD STAND COMPONENTS rsrrerrerrerarartatiretaiiii.. 39-40
Eﬁﬁ; ACCESSORIES  PARTS e eorrerrrrreerurt ittt 41-42
BffEME  FABRIC GUIDE COMPONENTS: -+ twsessessesessessessassasessarnnnns 43-44



23.
24.
25.
26.
28.
29.
30.
31.
83

33.

ZEHHEFE  PARTS CONTENTS

500B-02 -‘gﬁﬁg’gﬁ; SPECIFIC PARTS rrevassnnosnvessinnvnininnrinssssrissssssnssoansdaisiss 45-46
500B-05% FIBEE (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) vrreessrrmererrmreesren 4748
500B-05%F FIEBH: (2) SPECIFIC PARTS (TWQ) «e+seesrsrsrsrererenersanasanes 49-50
500B-05% HI#R#: (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE) +++ereseeerreeeereireeenenn. 51-54
500B-05%FRIERM: (4) SPECIFIC PARTS (FOUR) «+++seeseresrrmrvemcvemeenennn, 55-56
S00B-05% FI#R{F (5) SPECIFIC PARTS (FIVE) «ereeeeerveirieeereirennnenn, 57-58
500B-05% HIFRAE (6) SPECIFIC PARTS (SIX) +rerererererreeuieueiannmnnnnnnn, 59-60
500B-02HY & H#R 4 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) eoeermmmemveninninin, 61-62
500B-02HY % H#R#: (2) SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO) «roervreerermereensarennnn. 63-64

500}3_04—7‘5}3@ %KH: ( 1 ) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE) .......... R 65-66



1. Ll (D FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE)




Y

PLEEEAE (D

FRAME ~ COMPONENTS (ONE)

s K5 # Zii DESIGNATION -01(-02]-03| -04 | -05 |-02H
1 [301.01-01 HL5E % B i 4 MACHINE FRAME OIL STAND PIPE L1111 1 1
2 |301.01-02 SEM20H FILTER HALFTONE I TR 3 3
3 1301.01-03 HLAEIRET MACHINE MOUNTING SCREW M8 4 14] 4] 4 4 4
4 1301.01-04 AR zE &z PUSH BUTTON COVER (NEEDLE) Lol a] 1 1 1 1
5 [301.01-05 el EE AL 56 B OIL PROTECTING GASKET L1y o2 1 1
6 |301.01-06 JICELRR BED HOOD PLATE el 1 1 1 1
7 |301.01-07 ped Sk PLUG STUD bl 1| 1 1
8 |301.01-08 i sk PLUG STUD 4144 4] 4 4
9 |301. 01-09 I PIFL THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER GUARD 3ol 38 | 3 3 3
10 301.01-10 ik hN OIL INDICATION WINDOW i il [ 1 1 1
11 |301.01-11 i Sk PLUG STUD L elifea o 1 1
12 |301.01-12 DL AR OIL GASKET il R L T 1 1
13 [301.01-12-1 |44 RIVET 616|666 6
14 [301.01-13 Bk Bl 40 et FRAMEWORK AIRPROOF RING 21212 2| 2 2
15 |301.01-14 BERE T AT 25 4T PUSH BUTTON CAP SCREW - M4X 8 8| 8| 8] 8 8 8
16 |301.01-14-2 |y ith B OIL SHIELD COIL PROTECTING RING 31313 3] 8 3
17 |301.01-22 BRAT SCREW M4X5 21127 2 2 2
18 [301. 01-23 RG] DIRECTION OF PIN Ll 1]1] 1 1 1
19 [301.01-27 ML MACHINE SEAT 11| 1] 1 1 ]

20 [301.01-28 Bl ARM 1f1]1]1 1 1
21 [301.01-29 TEHEEI i LOOPER DRIVER PLATE 11111 1 1
22 [301.01-30 Bl S AIRFRAME NUMBER O IS T 1 1
23 |301.01-31 R PLATE WITH NOTICE It 1| 1 1 1
24 1301, 01-32 F PLATE WITH TRADEMARK i a4l ] 1 1
25 [301.01-23 VRN PLATE WITH MODEL 1

26 {302.01-33 Y R PLATE WITH MODEL 1

27 1303.01-33 7 Bt PLATE WITH MODEL 1

28 |310. 01-33 LERST PLATE WITH MODEL 1

29 |311.01-33 HE g PLATE WITH MODEL 1

30 |338.01-33 T i PLATE WITH MODEL 1




FRAME COMPONENTS (TWO)

2. PLsEdifE (2)




—. HlEZfF (2) FRAME COMPONENTS (TWO)

s Bl % . DESIGNATTON -01|-02]|-03] -04| -05 |-02HY
1 |301.02-01 LR R THREADING COVER PIN 1] 1] 1|1 1 1
2 |301.02-02 gl WASHER 91 2] 2 2
3 |301.02-03 g Rk SHIELD 11111 1
4 301.02-04 B4 SR SHIELD BRACKET g 00 O A 1
5 |301.02-05 [y 4 v e SHIELD SEAT Bl o o 1
6 |301. 02-06 oF £ AR THREADING COVER SPRING I S P U 1 1
7 1301.02-07 PB4 THREADING COVER SPRING 1] 2} 4 1
8 |301.02-08 B & BELT GUARD Epall & i 1
9 |301.02-09 Fphek s THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER GUARD o D ! 1 1
10 |301.02-10 o A UPPER COVER GASKET 11} 1] 1 1 1
11 [301.02-11 [ B e A FACE COVER GASKET N N R 1 1
12 |301.02-12 i3 FACE COVER I I IS I 1 1
13 |301.02-14 Tt B 6 12.5X1 FACE COVER SEAL RING i 11 1 1
14 |301.02-15 - eji) 3k 636, 7X12. 2 UPPER COVER PLUG L L] @ 1 1
15 |301.02-16 A WAVE WASHER i ) | 1
16 |301. 02-17 P 7 2 SHOCKPROOF PLUG 2 12| 2] 2 2 4
17 |301.02-18 oy WASHER 414 4] 4 4 4
18 |301.02-19 i 5 4 el SHIELD WASHER 2121 2 2
19 {301.02-20 ms v SIGHT WINDOW 11t} 1 1
20 [301. 02-21 o UPPER COVER d kbl e 1iiky i 1 1
21 |301.02-22 i £ 1k 4 T Al THREAD EYELET GUIDE PLATE 11} 1}]1 1 1
22 |301.02-23 i e THREAD HANDLER LINK L | 1 1 1 1
23 |301. 0224 R e — BELT GUARD SCREW MS5X60 212121 2 2
24 |301.02-25 By 4 LA BT RS ] SHIELD HINGE SCREW M4 i el i 1
25 |301.02-26 BT SCREW M6X10 41 4] 4] 4 4 4
26 |301.02-27 7 ol A BT THREADING COVER HINGE SCREW M4X16 9 |.2| 2 2 2 2 )
27 |301.02-28 R iREl UPPER COVER SCREW  M4X12 repar] 11 11 9 11
28 |301.02-29 TR £k R g SILICONE OIL THREAD STAND SCREW gl 9| 2 9
29 |301.02-30 ke BT SCREW M4X38 glal 3l 5] 3 )
30 |301.02-31 oF o T B PR IRAT THREADING COVER SPRING SCREW M4X6 9 lal 2l 2 2 9 ]
31 (301, 02-32  |bipmaseT SHIELD SCREW M3X5 > [ 2] 2 5
32 |301.02-33 T BT FACE COVER SCREW SM3/8X28 1] k] 1 1 1 |
33 |301.02-34 b S 4 SHIELD BRACKET ad a bl § ! !
34 |301.02-35 WEET SCREW M6X10 at212| 2] 2 2
35 [30L02-36 | HhekpipEm STEEL WIRE |




FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE)

3. Bl iBiF (3)




— HL7E#E (3) FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE)

e E = % £ DESIGNATION -01]-02]|-03] -04| -05 mozﬁm
1 [301.03-01 e hE SEWING PLATE UPER COVER 01 T [ 1 1A
2 |301.03-03 HEETHTR SEWING PLATE FRONT COVER 1lr] o] 4 14
3 ]301.03-04 Bl REA SHOCKPROOF BOARD Lipil 1 1 1 T
4 |301.03-06 TR URAT HINGE LINK SCREW M4 Z4:2 | B L3 8 2J
5 |301.03-07 i) S B AR HINGE BOARD i O e O T IJ
6 [301.03-08 S FRONTAL MANTLE 111]1 1 14
7 1301.03-09 HER SLIDE PLATE |10 T 1 1 14
8 [301.03-10 it SHOCKPROOF PLUG LIl 4 Fosfg of 1 1A
9 1301.03-11 By 7o 2% SHOCKPROOF PLUG 2|z 20 2 2 2 |
10 |301. 03-12 IS FRONTAL MANTLE SPRING 1 [+ 4 1 1 T
11 [301.03-13 4 P SPRING WASHER tlalalala] 1l
12 [301.03-14 |7y BAR i frig4T FRONTAL MANTLE SCREW M4 ik aleldal 28
13 |301.03-15 ORI L 84T SEWING PLATE FRONT COVER SCREW M4 X8 TSIEYEE R
14 1301. 03-16 AT MANTLE PLATE SCREW M4 X 12 41 4] 4| 4 4 T
15 |301.03-17 LRSI ARAT SEWING PLATE FRONT COVER SCREW M4 X 12 2942121 21 2 2

16 {301, 03-18 BRI HINGE SCREW M4X 10 31313] 3] 3 3

17 |301. 03-19 i RE AR AR AT SHOCKPROOF BOARD SCREW M4X 8§ 2122|212 2

18 [301.03-20 AUEEIRET FRONTAL MANTLE SCREW M4 X 6 2122 21 3 2

19 [301.03-21 |z NUT M4 AETES RN R
20 |301.03-22 BBE bk ag4T HINGE UPPER SCREW M3 X4 2l2f2]&] 2 2




LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS

4, TRIFSAF




U, TR

LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS

79 ER= % i DESIGNATION -01|-02]-03] -04 | -05 |-02HY
1 |301.04-01 e A LOOPER LEVER COMPLETE 111 1 13
2 |301.04-02 LEEF R IR LOOPER BALL CRANK Tk e O (O I 1]
3 1301.04-03 il ZE AR OIL PUMP WORM 11| 1 1 1 1
4 [301.04-04 AT LOOPER LEVER COMPLETE 11 1]1 1 1
5 [301.04-05 T dhah G T OIL FLOW REGULATING NEEDLE il SR e I 1 1
6 |301.04-06 M EhFE TRACTION WHEEL | A U 1 1 1
7 1301.04-07 J IMPACTED LOOP 1111 1 1 1
8 1301.04-08 Tl TR LOWER SHAFT BACKSIDE 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 [301.04-09 Iehh s LINK BEARING 0 R ! 1 1 1
10 |301. 04-10 T HET LOWER SHAFT FOREPART 1] 1] 1 1 1
11 |301.04-11 TR A LA LOWER BEARING FITTINGS ASM. a1l i 1 1 1

301. 04-11-01 | NG FHEHK LOWER BEARING FITTINGS BEARING 11} 1] 1 1 1

301. 04-11-02 | 4R £ THRUST RING S 1 1 1 Ik
12 |301. 04-12 GRS 4 SPRIGN THRUST RING 1| O & 1 ] 1
13 |301.04-13 B i AR A A DRIVING WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1 1
14 [301.04-14 | FFARET SCREW alalala 4
15 |301. 04-15 R A A LOWER SHAFT CENTRE BUSHING ASM. 1 1 1 1 1 1

301. 04-15-01 | i =4ha LOWER SHAFT CENTRE BUSHING BEARING O K0 i 1 1
16 |301.04-36 O/ O-RING 2.4 2] 2§ 2 2 2
17 |301. 04-17 I B B TRACTION WHEEL WASHER R B ! 1 1
18 |301. 04-18 07! [ O-RING ol iy 2 2 2 2
19 |301.04-19 Wr PIN La 44 1 1 1 1
20 |301. 04-20 A BELT 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 1301. 04-21 FF SNAP RIGN 111 1 1 1 ]
22 |301. 04-22 ¥ FORK 1] 11} 1 1 1 1
23 |301. 04-23 e BEERARAT IMPACTED LOOP SCREW M4 X8, ol 2 & | 2 9 )
24 1301. 04-37 074 O-RING 2.2 21 2 4 2
25 |301. 04-25 M EES T RET TRACTION WHEEL SCREW M6 X 10 1 17 1 1 1 i
26 1301.04-26 Hfe e 25 o0 (7 WA T o i LINK BEARING SCREW M6 X0.75X8 21201 21 2 2 2
27 1301, 04-27 WEET SCREW M6X0.75X5 21zl 12 F 12| 2
28 |301. 04-28 ER Hh AR ET BALL CRANK SCREW M3 X4 1 1 1 1 1
29 1301. 04-29 MBI T AR T TRACTION WHEEL SCREW M6X 10 [ I 1 1 1
30 {301.04-30 BR i aRET BALL CRANK SCREW M6X0.75X 14 1] 1|1 1 1
31 311, 04-31 i AT FRONT BUSHING SCREW M5X35 B
32 1301. 04-32 WEET SCREW MS5X10 i1 1 1 1 1
33 [301.04-35 R TES LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING il S 1 1 1
34 1301. 04-34 SORET FORK SCREW SMI1/64X40%X8 ilafd 1 1 1
35 |311. 04-38 BRET SCREW M3X8 2
36 |311.04-16-01 |"FHirik NEEDLE DRIVING FRONT BEARING |
37 |311.04-16 i GRS ESE2REE LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING ASM. 1

311, 04-16-02 | |5l el bk LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING BEARING 1
38 |301. 04-03-01 |ihZE ik OIL PUMP WORM BEARING LE1jfi 1 1 1

— 8 —



UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS

5. LalER 4




i BB

UPPER  SHAFT COMPONENTS

5 ’ 5 # K DESIGNATION -01]-02]-03| -04 | -05 |-02H
1 [301.05-01 _EHkLRFR M UPPER TACE-UP THREAD BALL CRANK Lyl 1 L
2 1301, 05-02 BT UPPER TACE-UP THREAD LINK LEVER I O I O | L
3 1301.05-03 EHFF AL 1 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASM. Lol A |k | oAy L
4 1301. 05-04 FEE (1) UPPER BALANCE BLOCK Laf LF L | d 1 L

301. 05-05 nt BELT WHEEL L ] L 1
311.05-01 ok BELT WHEEL 1 A
6 [301. 05-06 MRE FOLLOWER WHEEL Ly L]l L] 1 L
7 1301. 05-07 FEh R MAIN SHAFT BACKSIDE L3194 1] 1 1
8 [301.05-29 07 FE O-RING 41 41 4| 4 4 4
9 [301.05-09 N (i) MAIN SHAFT FOREPART 11 1] 1 1 1 1
10 {301.05-10 LT E MAIN SHAFT FRONT BUSHING ] 14 1 1 L
301. 05-10-01 | F&hfT & BEARING eIty i 1
11 |301.05-11 A 4 LINK BEARING Bl A d 1 1
12 |301.05-12 JEESE=2ELE MAIN SHAFT BACK BUSHING ASM. Lofede | 1 1 1
301.05-12-01 |Jastisihk BEARING Ll e]ala 1 1
13 |301.05-13 AR BELT WHEEL WASHER 11111 1 1 |
14 1301, 05-14 AT 14 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ) Lf1prftr] 1)1
15 [301.05-15 EAIRFTACHENG S 84T | POSITION SCREW  M8X1X20 11 1] 1 1 1
16 {301.05-16 SENTIZET SCREW M6X0.75%6 Ll 1]1 1 1 1
17 |301. 05-17 1R HZET SCREW M6X0.75X3.5 L1 1}1 1 1
18 [301.05-18 MRS SCREW MS5X 10 21221 2 2 2
19 [301.05-19 EEFFIRET LINK LEVER SCREW M4 X 12 4141 4] 4| 4 4
20 |301. 05-21 WEE] SCREW MB8X X135 ' L] 394 1 1 1
21 1301. 05-22 Lk JeigeT BELT WHEEL SCREW  Mé6X 10 I 1 | 1
22 |301. 05-23 JE B BT 4 BACK BUSHING POSITION SCREW= M6 X 0.75X8 3131 3tna]ls 1
23 |301.05-24  |umk SCREW M6X0.75X5 | 9loalolal 9] o
24 {301. 05-25 TE TR POSITION SCREW  M6X 10 I R O R 1 1
25 |301. 05-26 BRI ALY BALL CRANK SCREW M6X0.75X 14 Ll L 1 1 1 1
26 1301. 05-27 TR IRET BALANCE BLOCK SCREW M53X5 21 2] 2| % 2 2 E
27 1301.05-28 sy L) BELT WHEEL SCREW M5X% 16 1]l 1] 1 1 1 1




6. £ ERAH NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS




<. EFFFERfE  NEEDLE  BAR COMPONENTS

Fs K5 % biis DESIGNATTON -01|-02]-03| -04 ] -05 |-02HY
1 |301.06-01 gk NEEDLE HOLDER 11111 1 1
2 |301.06-02 i NEEDLE PLATE 1

303. 06-02 EFAR NEEDLE PLATE 1
311.06-01 #H R NEEDLE PLATE 1

3 |301.06-03 RS o7 OIL FELT POSITION LOOP 111]1 1 1 1
4 |301.06-04 AR B AR NEEDLE PLATE LINK PLATE L4191 1 1 1
5 |301.06-05 LT g NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSHING O I S 1 1
6 |301.06-06 FFT NEEDLE BAR i [ R 1 1 1
7 1301, 06-07 184 e 2 SHOCKPROOF PLUG 1157 E W 1 1 1
8 [301.06-08 EHATHEAT 1 NEEDL BAR LINK LEVER WASHER i g O S 1 ig
9 |301.06-09 K NEEDLE BEARING i F I [ 1 11
10 {301.06-10 biiiEs OIL WICK 71 R O 1 2
11 [301. 06-11 S _ OIL WICK HOLDER 2 5 T S 1
12 1301. 06-12 AR NEEDL BAR SLIDE BLOCK i P 1 L] .1
13 |301.06-13 FHAT TR NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK SEATING tacs ] 1] 1 1
14 {301.06-14 ERFF Rk NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING POLE 1 | 1 1 1 1
15 |301.06-15 AT R NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING PIN , Tl i I ! | 1
16 |301.06-16 - FFEERT NEEDLE BAR LINK LEVER 1| 1 )= 1 1 1
17 |301.06-17 s OIL FELT 1okt L Ay | 1 1 1
18 |301. 06-18 HATTE NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING ;1 I R 1 1
19 |301.06-19 gt Ll NEEDLE PLATE SCREW M4X8 1] 1]1 1 1 1
20 |301.06-20 WRET SCREW M4X10 11 v} 1 1 11
21 |301. 06-21 EHRBRET TR TR NEEDLE PLATE SCREW  SM9/64" X 40X7 a2l 2] 2| 2 21
22 1301, 06-22 B SR ET NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING SCREW  SM11/64" X40X 10 Ly Ll 1 1 i
03 |301.06-23  |&tveigsr NEEDLE HOLDER SCREW M3X3 slz]a]| 3| 3 3
94 [301.06-24  |HLEE NEEDLE " slalsls]s] 3
25 |301. 06-25 WEAE] SCREW M4X8 o 2.l 2] 2 2 2
26 {301.06-26 25y SCREW M4X12 ol 2l 21 24 2 2
27 |301.06-27 e B AR R NEEDLE PLATE LINK PLATE PIN sk 21 2 12 2 ;




7. PEFER NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS




‘t. P%FER{: NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS
e R 2 7 DESIGNATION -01|-02|-03| -04 | -05 {-02
1 |301.07-01 e AR NEEDLE GUARD CRANK tlaxlal i 1
2 1301.07-02 il | WASHER (o | 1 1
3 |301.07-03 Ji REAR NEEDLE GUARD 11141 1
4 |301.07-04 (AT NEEDLE GUARD CONNECTING ROD i1 [ ) T 1" 1
5 |301.07-05 st e NEEDLE GUARD BASE 1] 11 !
6 1301.07-07 S NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT i 1
7 1301.07-08 gilic| WASHER 14 14 1] 1 1
8 [301.07-09 2k OIL WICK 31 8] a] 3 3
9 301.07-10 TRET AR SH NEEDLE GUARD CRANK PIN i ] 1 1
10 |301.07-11 IR SNAP THRUST RING i O O 1
11 |301.07-12 iEghiliific] FRAMEWORK OIL SHIELD T4 L1 ]
12 [301.07-13 ik OIL WICK LS G U G 1ﬁ
13 {301.07-14 PRETIRET NEEDL GUARD SCREW  M2.5X4 I I 1
14 |301.07-15 PRE] SCREW M4X7 111} 1 T
15 |301.07-16 TREFERTIRET NEEDLE GUARD CONNECTING ROD SCREW SM11/64"x40X14 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 2
16 1301, 07-17 (R AR ET NEEDLE GUARD CRANK SCREW  SM11/64"X40 X8 212121 2 2
17 |301.07-18 BRET SCREW M4X4 I ifald 4 1 1 1
18 {301.07-19 igT SCREW  M35X6 ol 2] 2] 2 ;
19 {301.07-20 TRt HEdRET NEEDLE GUARD BASE SCREW  M5X10 1, Fod | A 1 T
20 1301.07-21 AR FRONT NEEDLE GUARD o O R (T 7
21 |301.07-23 et A NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT LEFT BUSHING Il a1 1 1
22 |301. 07-24 fRETELE NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT RIGHT BUSHING O R I i
23 1301.04-16 TR A LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING ASM. 11| 1] 1 1
301. 04-16-01 | NI+ EHiA& BEARING 1y{1)1]1 1
301. 04-16-02 |0 R 0-RING 21z 2 )] 2 ﬁ




LOOPER COMPONENTS

4

24

45—




J\ TEHERAE

LOOPER ~ COMPONENTS

FFe &5 % R DESIGNATION -01]-02]-03| -04 | -05 -02ﬁ
1 |301.08-01 Yy WASHER tja2]1]2¢t1 1'
2 1301.08-02 = LOOPER 1|1]1 1 —1
3 |301.08-03 g CF) LOWER BALANCE BLOCK 11}t T
4 1301, 08-04 5 RS LOOPER CRANK gt e o I 1 T
5 |301.08-05 e LOOPER SHAFT 1111 1 ?
6 |301.08-06 A5 5 PR LOOPER REGULATE DRIVING SHAFT R EE R —1
7 301. 08-07 AR REGULATOR DRIVING BAR NEEESEE N T
8 1301.08-08 LIS ECCENTRICITY CAM il 1 1 1 T
9 {301.08-09 Hu 8] WASHER o8| TR T O ?
10 1301.08-12 A Cr ' P ECCENTRICITY THRUST RING 1 1 1 1 { —1
11 [301.08-13 H WASHER ildl 2] Bl ¢t 1
12 |301. 08-14 PiMmEET] SNAP THRUST RING T I T 1 7
13 |301. 08-15 2L TR LOOPER REGULATOR POLE itilit il i 7
14 |301.08-16 |k CONNECTING POLE TR E
15 |301. 08-17 TEFEF AN LOOPER LINK LEVER ASM. S EEERE R ,
16 |301. 08-18 Ak A R A/ REGULATOR DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING(LEFT,RIGHT) alala2l 2] 2
17 |301. 08-20 AR/ R LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONG ,BACK) 2lalza2| 21 2 ﬁ
18 |301 0822 |awetrsmsmer LOOPER GROOVE SCREW M43 IR T AN
19 {301.08-23 TERET LOOPER SCREW M6X0.75X10 el T | 1 j
20 |301.08-24 TEFFIRAT LINK LEVER SCREW SM9/64" X 40X 14 ol 2] 2 B
21 |301. 08-25 SR HURET BALANCE BLOCK SCREW M3X6 alal 2] 2 -
22 |301.08-26 IR THRUST RING SCREW SM11/64"X40X8 SEIFI NN -
23 1301. 08-27 e NUT M4 P afa 1 1 ]
24 {301. 08-28 M ERERET CAM SCREW M5X6 3131 3] 3 1 )
25 |301. 08-29 IR IR ET LOOPER CRANK SCREW M5X16 1111 2 1

26 |301.08-30 LA NUT M5 T RO O

27 |301. 08-31 o s 4t ] FRAMEWORK AIRPROOF RING 10 LE 1 1 1

28 |301.08-10 gt WASHER LA wja 1




9. EAERMY  MAIN FEEN MECHANISM COMPONENTS

A




Ju. JEARERME  MATN FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

e 5 # i DESTGNATION -01]-02| -03| -04 | —05 |-02
1 {301.09-01 MR IR B CAM NUT 1Ll1]1]1 1 1
2 |301.09-02 iR NEEDLE DISTANCE BUTTON IO U N | 1 1
3 ]301.09-03 G LADDER BUSHING 1l1]1 1 1 1
4 1301, 09-04 EAGRAT FEED DOG REGULATOR CAM 1] T | 1 1 1
5 1301.09-05 ki CAM L 1|1 1 1 1
6 |301.09-06 IEATHERTE 1 FEED DOG LINK LEVER WASHER D 10 L I 1 1
7 [301.09-07 A BRI R FEED RACK FRONT SLIDE BLOCK 14 vl 1| 2 1 1
8 |301.09-08 Gl PIN SCREW M3 1103} 4 1 1
9 |301.09-09 pbrb el DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT 1 1] 1 1 1 |
10 {301.09-10 Hupi WASHER I U I I 1 1
11 [301.09-11 Ao FRAE AR LEFT STOPPER PLATE 1] 1)1 1 1 1
12 [301.09-12 A EE L FRAAR FEED RACK UPPER STOPPER PLATE 1111 1 1
13 |301.09-13 T 5247 R AR FEED RACK RIGHT STOPPER PLATE i 6l N 1 1
14 1301.09-14 ZEa AR DIFFERENTIAL FEED ASSEMBLY. I'f111]1 1 1
15 |301.09-15 EFER R NEEDLE DISTANCE REGULATOR BUSHING (R | o | 1 1 1
16 |301.09-16 FEB A B DIFFERENTIALFEED RACK 1|1} 1 1 1 |
17 1301.09-17 JEAT B FEED DOG RACK 1 1 1 1 1 1
18 {301.09-18 g LOOPER COVER Ilal4a] 1 1
19 [301.09-19 IR T T el WAVE WASHER 515 5| s 5 5
20 301.09-20 AR IN NEEDLE DISTANCE BUTTON SPRING 1| 1] 1 1 1 1
21 1301.09-21 e AR DIFFERENTIAL FEED SPACER 1y 111]1 1 1
22 {301, 09-22 ik OIL WICK L1 1] 1 1 1
23 1301.09-23 ZEE) AR DIFFERENTIAL FEED BUSHING L] 1] 1 1 1 1
24 1301. 09-24 LA AR FEED DOG LINK LEVER PIN I I 1 1 1
25 |301. 09-25 EAET Y FEED DOG LINK LEVER PIN Lla}a]a 1 1
26 |301. 09-26 PIRRE=1" SNAP RING N R S | 1 1
27 1301. 09-27 FE B ATEFF DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER 11l 1] 1 1 1
28 [301. 09-28 AT R FEED DOG SLIDE BLOCK T I O A 1 1
29 |301. 09-29 XA R FEED DOG LINK LEVER 1 1] 1)1 1 1
30 |301. 09-30 O O-RING 11} 1)1 | 1
31 |301.09-31 ey RUBBER WASHER 21212 2] 2 2
32 301, 09-32 VR B Rl AR NEEDLE BEARING O R A I 1 1
33 |301. 09-33 K NEEDLE BEARING [0 B I | 1 1
34 |301. 09-34 IR CONNECTION SCREW  SM11/64" X 40 (O ) 1 1 1

35 |301.09-35 1A HOE BT CONNECTION SCREW  SM11/64" X 40 | ) [ 1

36 |301.09-36 Ay g FEED DOG SLIDE BLOCK BUSHING L1111 1
37 {301. 09-37 TGN FEED DOG RACK BACK SLIDE BLOCK L1111 1 1
38 [301.09-38 Hapg) WASHER r ol P 1 1

39 1301. 09-39 g WASHER i W 1|1
40 [301.09-40 TR ES ECCENTRIC BUSHING 1]1]1 1 1 1
41 |301. 09-41 R ECCENTRIC SHAFT 111 1 1 1




9. EAHY  MAIN FEEN MECHANISM COMPONENTS
23




. EAFEME MAIN FEED MECHANTISM COMPONENTS

5 & # i DESIGNATION
42 |301. 09-42 HES OIL WICK
43 |301. 09-43 - A4 SNAP RING
44 |301. 09-44 Wy WASHER
45 |301. 09-45 FEEIEAT DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
311.09-45 ZEHNIEAT T DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
46 |301. 09-46 TapEmA MAIN FEED DOG
311. 09-46 X BiE AR MAIN FEED DOG
47 |301.09-47 HRET SCREW M4X10
48 1301.09-48 PR AR RAT STOPPER PLATE SCREW M4 X8
49 1301. 09-49 WRET SCREW M4X38
50 [301. 09-50 ZE BN IRET DIFFERENTIALFEED SCREW M2.5X4
51 |301.09-51 FURET RACK SCREW ~ SM9/64"X 40
52 [301.09-52 HiE e BUSHING SCREW SM11/64"X40X6
53 [301.09-53 BRET SCREW SM1/8X44"X5
54 1301.09-54 HRET SCREW M4X5
55 1301. 09-55 BRET SCREW MS5X6
56 |301.09-56 BRAET SCREW M5X5
57 {301.09-57 12 FF NUT  SM11/64"X40

ENEERY ¢ & .




10. ZEBhEAE DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




+. ZEEE 4 DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

5k Kl # i DESIGNATION -01]-02|-03] -04| -05 |-
1 {301, 10-01  |EAAT caee ADJUSTING ROD ASM. 11111 (8
2 1301.10-02 FEBNITIR DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING PLATE 1op A ] 1 1 1
3 {301. 10-03 B AR DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING GRADUATIONPLATE| 1 | 1| 1 | 1 1 |
4 301.10-04 FEENR T 53 L DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING RETURN SPRING o A 1
5 |301.10-05 ZEE A A DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING CRANK , 11111 1 |
6 [301.10-06 22T R DIFFERENTIAL FEED REGULATING FORK PLATE 11111 1
7 1301, 10-07 i SLIDE BLOCK 11 1]t 1 |
8 |301.10-08 ZEEM T E THRUST RING I N B 1 J
9 "1301. 10-09 e 3k PLUG Lo cf i | 1 4
10 [301. 10-10 OB J:4 bl RUBBER RING 1 A | 1 1
11 [301.10-11 ZI AR b GRADUATION PLATE SPACER a2 al 2] 2] 2
12 |301. 10-12 T 2 ) WAVE WASHER i G (R 1
13 |301. 10-13 B (ERD NUT alz) 2] 2] 2 |
14 |301. 10-14 ZEEh VT B AR B LOCKNUT e, e 1l 1
15 |301. 10-15 T4 WAVE WASHER gl 2f 21 21 2
16 |301. 10-16 PRAT SCREW SM11/64"X40 LYpLiPi 1 1
17 {301.10-17 HEAT SCREW M4X12 ._ 212 240 2 ) 2
18 |301. 10-18 BEET SCREW  SMI11/64"X40% 6 O (N S A
19 {301.10-19 L) SCREW M5X12 I 1 | 1 1
20 [301. 10-20 BEET SCREW  SM11/64" X 40 I (0 O 1
21 {301.10-21 3 4) SCREW  SM7/32"X32 , L) v 1 1
22 1301. 10-22 WRET SCREW M4X8 T I I T 5
23 |301.10-23 Hgk S SCREW SM9/64" X 40X 6 21212 2| 2

~ ™S



11. REHEHS PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

(00X

(X000

o
)

()

A'i

XX

.'

AN
X

X

\/
X

-0




+—. FBEMEE  PREESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

Fs iR # s DESIGNATION -01|-02]-03] -04

1 [301.11-01 IR UiE A PRESSER BAR SHIELD 1] d] 1

2 |301.11-02 s AT By B RUBBER WASHER 11|11

3 [301.11-03 PR oz STOPPER PLATE 11| 1]1

4 [301.11-04 6 RS AT PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER 116 (I T O

5 [301.11-05 P e LEVER BASE L]l a1] 1} 1

6 |301.11-06 6 = B AT PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE 11 1] 1

7 |301.11-07 T B % PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SPRING I N A I |

8 [301.11-08 B PRESSER BAR 111 S O [ O

9 |301. 11-09 W R R EE ADJUSTING NUT LA 2| a 1

10 [301.11-10 I IR h 28 AF PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT ) 4] A

11 |301.11-11 F AT 4 e PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET BASE bl A | i

12 |301. 11-12 1 Fs P 5 2 PRESSER REGULATING INNER SPRING i 4411 1

13 |301.11-13 VAR PRESSER REGULATING SPRING Ll 1] 1

14 [301. 11-14 O O-RING 1111

15 |301. 11-15 TP R T AR PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE 15 | R

16 [301.11-16 3 He B0 S THRUST RING ] (S| ] (|

17 |301. 11-17 i FE D A5 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING CRANK 15 i R O |

18 [301.11-18 AT A STEEVE CRANK a1 11 a

19 |301.11-19 AT S5 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET LE ] 1

20 [301. 11-20 gl WASHER [ B T | y

21 |301. 11-21 (R DA ] THRUST RING ] 2 14 | 1 18

22 1301. 11-22 VAR EET ADJUSTING SCREW IEfRL | 21 1 1 18

23 |301.11-23 BT SCREW M5X10 TTs <] 1 I G (O 1 18

24 |301. 11-24 FARPRIRES BRACKET BASE SCREW M4 X20 21212l 2|2 28

25 [301.11-25 LRy SCREW M4X8 s 1212 ] 2 2 2

26 |301. 11-26 RET SCREW M3X6 TN (] B E 1 ]

27 |301. 11-27 HEET SCREW  SM3/16X32 20 2 2| 2 2 28

28 [301.11-28 BRAET SCREW  SMI1/64"X40X 14 Lol dqd 1 1 18

29 |301. 11-29 BRET SCREW  SM11/64"X 40 212121 2 2 28

30 |301.11-30  |4g4T SCREW  SM11/64"X40X 12 SR ER R

31 [301. 11-31 BRE] SCREW  SMI11/64"X40X6 2121 21| 2 2 2

32 [301.11-32 B BE NUT M5 11111 1 1 18

33 |301.11-33 WRET SCREW M5X%25 1] 1|1 1 1 18

34 1301.11-34 BRET SCREW  SMI1/4"X40X9 1111 1 1 1]

35 |301. 11-35 %4 PRESSER BAR BUSHING T ] 1 1]

36 |301.11-36  |fuATEEE LEVER BASE BUSHING if1j11191 1} =

37 |301. 11-37 BRET SCREW  SM11/64"X40X6 Lyd ] bl 1 1

38 |301.11-38 FEf CELARD PRESSER FOOT 1 :
311.11-38 iy PRESSER FOOT 1




12. EHER4 STRETCH NEEDLE COMPONENTS




+ . #EHEBfE STRETCH NEEDLE COMPONENTS
7 Pl ey # i DESIGNATION -01|-02|-03]| -04| -05 |-02
1 |301. 12-01 BIRRES]] SNAP RING 1111 1
2 1301.12-02 aMEr STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE 1111 1
3 |301. 12-03 it hakl STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CROSSING SHAFT P11l 1
4 |301. 12-04 AREE FERAT LOWER OSCILLATING BAR 1] 1]1 1
5 {301.12-05 AEERT STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE LINK LEVER rp1]1l 1l
6 [301.12-06 AT AN STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CRANK Bt g 4 1
7 [301.12-07 GRET T STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CONNECTING POLE Ll11]1 1
8 |301.12-08 ANET FIERT UPPER OSCILLATING BAR R A O 113
9 {301.12-09 TRFFIRE] OSCILLATING BAR SCREW ji (i 1
10 {301.12-10 AT IR AT REGULATE OSCILLATING BAR 111! 1
11 |301. 12-1] AMEF AR STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE CAM 1] 1]1 1
12 |301. 12-12 e WASHER | I 1
13 |301.12-13 0% 8 0-RING i A ) 1
14 |301. 12-14 g4t 4 STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE UPRIGHT BUSHING LAL Lk 1
15 |301.12-15 g WASHER I T 1
16 |301.12-16 Mt £ STRETCH TIGHT NEEDL LEFT BUSHING 1j1]1 |
17 {301. 12-17 T 5 THRUST RING 11§11 1
18 |301.12-18 NEr A4 STRETCH TIGHT NEEDLE RIGHT BUSHING Lf1]1 1
19 |301.12-19 %Y SCREW M4X10 1111 1
20 |301.12-20 EAH: NUT M5 TN O | 1
21 |301. 12=21 ] SCREW M6X0.75X6 2121 =2 2
22 |301. 12-22 PRET SCREW M6X0.75X 14 11111 1
23 1301.12-23 T SCREW M5X3 g0 20 2 2
24 1301.12-24 BRET SCREW SMI/8"X44X4 22 ]2 2
25 301, 12-27 AT SCREW M4X14 11} 1! 1




13. TEAsE4F THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM COMPONENTS




+=. ofZgsisis THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM  COMPONENTS

e [R5 % i DESIGNATION -01]-02]-03| -04| -05
1 |301.13-30 e 2k N THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM. 1] 1]1 1
2 |301.13-02 7= SPACER 1111 1
3 |301.13-03 bug= THREAD EYELET BASE mlolw] | W
4 |301.13-04 FE kil 2R AR 2 THREAD GUIDE PLATE2 G|l @] 6
5 [301.13-05 JELAR THREAD EYELET BASE oo w
6 |301.13-06 BRET WASHER M4X5 2 21 2] 2 2
7 1301.13-07 Jugs S THREAD EYELET STAND 1|11 1 1
8 |301.13-08 HELEAT i b THREAD EYELET BASE SHAFT CRANK T R I O I 1
9 |301.13-09 EERAT (4P THREAD EYELET BASE SHAFT 1] 1)1 1 1
10 {301, 13-10 e LRI THREAD TENSION PLATE <ov|<ros]<1o0] <8> | <10>
11 |301.13-11 Je B B THREAD TENSION RING ' 1 E63 B RSN R
12 [301.13-12 Je LR F THREAD TENSION NUT 'l 67 B RC A RG)
14 |301.13-14 [ WASHER GG | @] 6
15 |301. 13-15 JEk THREAD TENSION BASE Gyl | | <5
16 |301. 1316 |#:p ' WASHER TEFIFEENE
17 |301.13-17 Sk THREAD TENSION SPRING | Pl |
18 |301.13-18 et THREAD TENSION SPRING e < | <D
19 |301.13-19 i THREAD TENSION SPRING B3| Br <2 | B
21 |301.13-21 WS WASHER M4X38 A - T () 2
23 [301. 13-23 HELEARBRET SCREW ~ M4Xx8 @l@l@] @] @
24 |301.13-24 [T SCREW MS5X12 AEEEARER
25 [301.13-25 JERIRET THREAD TENSION SCREW STUD G RE) RGN RV RN
26 [301. 13-26 ST SCREW SM11/64"X40X12 L)1} 1 1 1
27 |301. 13-27 Stk AR AL THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM B Mm@l
28 |301.13-28 e 2% B4 1FC THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM C wlomlolwl m
29 [301. 13-29 e AR AEA THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM A @@l @] G
| 30 |301.13-01 FEL R SPRING wlolwl o] @




14, ki THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS
40

SO
-G 45
:

" 38




rJ

DY, 3Lk HPE  THREAD GUIDE  COMPONENTS
Sy R # i DESIGNATION -01|-02]-03| -04 | -05 |-0

1 |301. 14-01 g WASHER 3130131 3

2 {301.14-02 i) WASHER il S O N 1

3 [301.14-03 E LI £ AR THREAD GUIDE PRESSING PLATE gl I 1 1

4 [301. 14-04 BHELT 2 THREAD GUIDE PLATE U1 I S O 1 J

5 |301.14-05 i ESNES A VS LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 13 4 | 1 ‘
6 |301.14-06 # ekl Sl THREAD GUIDE PLATE i O O 1 ;

7 |301. 14-07 Tl el 28 14 SILICONE THREAD GUIDE BASE S I O 1 |8
8 |301. 14-08 feliiha 2 3 SILICONE THREAD GUIDE BASE 1l 1]1 1 1

9 |301. 14-09 BRELIE ST THREAD EYELET SPRING 1] 1] 17 2 1

10 |301. 14-10 /N ik THREAD GUIDE BASE (SMALL) L} 1 1 |9
11 [301.14-11 M b UPPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1|11 1

12 |301. 14-12 TREAT THREAD EYELET GUIDE LEVER i P [ 1

13 [301. 14-13 EHELATIL BT THREAD EYELET RIGHT BAR 1{1]1 1

14 [301. 14-14 PRk B | THREAD TAKE-UP SHIELD 1 1] 1111

15 |301. 14-15 PhEk s 3 = THREAD TAKE-UP SHIELD BASE Il 1 |1 1 1

16 [301. 14-16 BT L2 NEEDLE BAR TOP THREAD GUIDE Iap iy 1 1 1

17 |301. 14-17 b X kEL b THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 105 O 1

18 [301.14-18 PRELHT e THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE i R 1 1

19 |301.14-19 HhEAT AN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT" Lf1] 1 1 1 13
20 [301. 14-20 Phek AT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Eefe L | L] 2 !

21 |301. 14-21 5 el THRUST RING el ] 1 I 1

22 |301. 14-22 Bk N GE ATRPROOF RING lofd. ) 1 1 1

23 [301. 14-23 HhekiT THREAD EYELET GUIED NAIL gL3yl 3121 8

24 1301. 14-24 TT L SNAP RING Il T ] L 1 1

25 |301. 11-25 Hpg WASHER 1 R (T 1

26 |301. 14-26 iy WASHER 10 B U I | 1

27 301, 14-27 1EIBFE STOPPER RING Ll AL O T T 1

28 |301. 14-28 JARESTS s PRESSER SPRING 1|1 1 1
204301. 14-29 b 8 R AR PRESSER PLATE 2121 2 2

30 |301. 14-30 B L £ AR T SCREW M3 1 N N 1

31 |301.14-31 BRET SCREW SM11/64"X40X6 21212 2] 2

32 |301.14-32 IBES SCREW M4X8 1130 I R A 1

33 [301. 14-33 RS SCREW M4Xx38 s A Y A | 7 ]
34 [301. 14-34 LY SCREW M4x38 21 2] 2 2 3
35 301, 14-35 LT SCREW M3X6 2 |z | 2] 2 2

36 [301.14-36 T SCREW M35 222 2| 2

37 |301. 14-37 SR ET SCREW SMI1/8"X44 thil 1

38 |301.14-38 et SCREW M3X3 1] 1

39 |301. 14-40 WRET SCREW M3 x4 34813t 2] 3

40 |301. 14-41 HeLbFF R s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT SCREW M4X3§ 111 ] 11

41 301, 14-42 LT SCREW M5X16 141 5] 4 1 1

42 1301, 14-43 PRE FF R THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING 11 1]1 1 |
43 1301, 14-44 Pee Tl s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT BACK BUSHING 111 1]1 1




LOWER THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

15. FitekEpit




TENSION COMPONENTS

+f. Rkt LOWER THREAD

FFs e % R DESIGNATION —01|-02] -03| -04 | -05 |-02H
1 |301.15-01 JF AR BRET SCREW 1] 1] 1}1! 1 1
9 1301, 15-02 ol O-RING o la2 2] 2] 2 2
3 [301.15-03 8 WASHER FEEDARE EBEE
4 |301. 15-04 SRR THREAD GUIDE PLATE ] [ 1] 13
5 {301.15-05 Tk AR L.OWER THREAD GUIDE PRESSER PLATE T (e T SO T 1| 13
6 |301.15-06 Tt LOWER THREAD EYELET BAR 57 O T SO 1| 3
7 |301.15-07 Tid kiR LOWER THREAD GUIDE FRAME 8 T O 1 1
8 |[301.15-08 L AR LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 2 EEER RN 1
9 |301.15-09 s (4D CAM ASM. 111111 1] 1
10 |301.15-10 b AR THREAD GUIDE PLATE A R 1 |
11 |301.15-11 TFrigki LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 22| 2 2 j
12 |301.15-12 Tidsa LOWER THREAD FINGER 5 (DT ! 1 1 ]
13 [301.15-13 #F HANDLE J0] (655 P R D 1
14 |301.15-14 T TAT SHORT THREAD LEADER ROD 1111 | 1
15 |301.15-15 Tt AT THREAD LEADER ROD 7] e I [ 1
16 |301.15-16 T it £k e LOWER THREAD GUIDE SEATING T I T T O (|
17 |301.15-17 B PRESS SPRING i S I T T O
18 |301.15-18 L SPRING 57, Eoe ol NN TN T O (R
19 |301.15-19 TR WASHER jEe s A Y (e O
20 |301.15-20 bR (RERERD NUT e BE- BEA BE=3 B
21 |301.15-21 Tk AR LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE = a N s O
22 |301. 15-22 T O SNAP RING 2122 2] 2
23 [301.15-23 gRek AR PRESSER PLATE 9
24 |301.15-24 HELET SCREW | R T
25 |301.15-25 BRAT SCREW M4X8 a2l 21 2 9 2
26 |301.15-26  |#8AT SCREW M2.5%4 sl2]lz)z2] 2
27 |301. 15-27 25T SCREW M4X16 alal2] 2] 2
28 |301.15-28 IBET SCREW M4X6 11l o ] (O 1
29 |301.15-29 HH WASHER 2lz2| 212 2:

30 |301.15-30 BT SCREW M3X3 33l s3] 3] 3
31 |301, 15-31 H2ET SCREW M5X5 al2f2] 2] 2
39 |301.15-32 Fivaviit: 1l SCREW M4X6 kg bl 'R
33 |301. 15-33 LT SCREW M3 X4 iyt 1]ry 1




LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

i AR

16.




EVAS

Aty LUBRICATION MECHNISM COMPONENTS

55 e % 7 DESIGNATION -01|-02|-03| -04| -05
1 |301.16-01 TRk TERMINAL AR ERE 1
2 |301. 16-02 SR /N U I Sk SCREW WITH SMALL DOUBLE HOLES TR ] T ) 1
3 |301. 16-03 HE ' OIL TUBE COMPLETE IEaba] 1 1
4 |301.16-04 FEH WOOL FELT 11 1]1 1
5 |301.16-05 T A LOWER OIL TUBE COMPLETE i B 1
6 |301.16-06 HE A OIL TUBE COMPLETE 11114111
7 |301.16-07 HE LY OIL TUBE HOLDER L] 144 1
8 [s01.16-08 | LMt UPPER OIL PAN itk Ll 4
9 |301. 16-09 T OIL TUBE 1]1]1t 1 1
10 {301.16-10 W OIL TUBE L1411} 1L 1
11 |301. 16-11 mE OIL TUBE 1) 1] 1] 1 1
12 |301. 16-12 AN SMALL OIL TUBE T 1 1
13 |301.16-13 ek OIL WICK 1] 1)1 1 1
14 {301.16-14 W OIL TUBE 111 r]1
15 |301.16-15 e OIL TUBE tla]al] £} 1
16 |301.16-16 MERET OIL WICK NAIL 1] 1] 1]1 1
17 [301.16-17 i OIL TUBE ‘ Ll vl 3] 1
18 |301.16-18 BT XL e Sk SCREW WITH DOUBLE HOLES ~SM1/4"X 40 2t2lz2]2] 2
19 {301.16-19 ek COLLET 8|1 8] 8] 8 8
20 |301. 16-20 BEAT BGE AR SCREW WITH SINGLE HOLE  SM1/4"X40 AN Y T i 1
21 [301. 16-20-01 |FHk TERMINAL | 1|1
22 |301. 16-21 S () TERMINAL (SINGLE HOLE) ala2lz2]2] 2
23 |301.16-22 AT SCREW M4X6 alal 4] 4] 4
24 |301. 16-23 W R NUT M4 R STERET R
25 |301.16-24  |4B4T SCREW M5XS5 SRR R
26 |301.16-25 W OIL TUBE 1111 ]11]1
27 |301. 16-26 ik (W) TERMINAL BRI E




PUMP COMPONENTS

17. wiZE




4. JHEEERAE PUMP COMPONENTS

i E5 # B DESIGNATION —01|-02] -03] -04{ -05|-0
1 |301.17-01 CRMZEELE PUMP COMPLETE Ll 1l L} 2 1

2 |301.17-02 il o B FIXING PLATE olololol o]
3 |301.17-03 il i 2 (R0 MOTHERBOARD olololol o]
4 |301.17-04 A ik INNER GEAR WHEEL @lolol@] @]
5 |301.17-05 ik GEAR WHEEL (UPPER) olololo] @ (
6 |301.17-06 Tk GEAR WHEEL (LOWER) mlololo] o]l
7 |301.17-07 g 6 8 SHAFT mlolofo] o]l
8 |301.17-08 MHEZSAA L PUMP BODY mlolofo] @]l
9 |301.17-09 ok 2R %S UPPER PUMP BODY olololo] @]t
10 |301.17-10 AN SMALL GEAR WHEEL mlolojo] o]l
11 |301.17-11 MIE= RIS OIL PROTECTING GASKET ;2 B W O U A

12 |301.17-12 PIEERATK R OIL PAN ASM. 1] 1§ 2 1

13 |301. 17-13 M OIL PAN I [ ) [ 1 1

14 1301.17-14 B PUMP FILTER COVER ji7 K2 Lo | 1 1

15 |301.17-15 JEh A IRAT PUMP FILTER SCREW SM3/3"X28 LAl ) 1L 1

16 |301.17-16 ORI O-RING b A T ) 1

17 {301, 17-17 JETh A PUMP FILTER ' I R !

18 |301.17-18 s A OIL PROTECTING GASKET =] af 1 1 1

19 |301. 17-20 WAET SCREW ololol®] @
20 {301.17-21 BRET SCREW @lolel @] @
21 |301.17-22 BRET SCREW M4X12 3| 3| 3] 3 3

22 1301. 17-23 A ARET OIL PAN SCREW SM3/8"X28 j 1 W 1

23 |301. 17-24 24T SCREW MS5X12 212121 2 2

24 |301.17-25 HBET SCREW @l@l@] ® (ZL
25 |301.17-26 EET SCREW M8X20 515 5) 5] 5
26 |301.17-27 ks BRAND AEIERERES




18. HlEHR HIZ8# 4  NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS




T FUEH A #1250 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

5 85 # i3 DESIGNATLON
1 {301.18-01 o WASHER
2 |301.18-02 e & SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR COVER
3 |301.18-03 T & SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR
4 |301.18-04 Feh S SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR FELT
5 |301.18-05 e & T SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR BADY
6 |301.18-06 FERIE E SILICONE OIL EFFERENT
7 |301.18-07 FkE PIN
g [301.18-08 et it KA SILICONE OIL FELT (UPPER)
9 |301.18-09 bk SILICONE OIL COVER (UPPER)
10 {301.18-10 Sz = SILICONE OIL CASE (UPPER)
11 |301.18-11 O A ELASTIC PIN
12 1301.18-12 sk He A OIL WICK PRESS PLATE
13 |301.18-13 ek OIL WICK
14 |301. 18-14 B A ek SPRING TUBE COLLET
15 |301.18-15 RET SCREW M4X10
16 |301.18-16 BRET SCREW M4X6 '
17 |301. 18-17 BRAT SCREW M3X6
18 |301.18-18 BRET SCREW SM9/64"X40X5




19 .28 B4 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS




L. 4 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
5 ks % i DESIGNATION _o1|-02]-03| 04| -05 |-02
1 |301.19-01 oy Fikad THREAD STAND COMPLETE. e T 1




ACCESSORIES PARTS

b

20.

4 —



—. M ACCESSORIES PARTS

5 LiREs % 7 DESIGNATION —01]-02] -03] 04| -05
1 |301.20-01 AER BEARING PLATE 9212 2] 2
9 |301.20-02 iivgzs! SPACE RING 4l ala) 4]
3 |301.20-03 293 WASHER 1212 12]12] 12
4 |301.20-04 1RET SCREW M8 4| ala] 4]t
5 |301.20-05 EaLid PROTECT PLATE REEE RN EEE
6 |301.20-06 e e B SPACE RING FRAME WORK 41 ala)l st
7 |301.20-07 Jie SPACE RING 4l a]al 4]
8 [301.20-08 R PLASTIC WASHER alala] 4] 4l
9 [301.20-09 AT SCREW SM3/16X32 414144 4
10 |301.20-10 $EET SCREW M5X8 ol21212] 2
11 1301, 2011 |IBET LONG SCREW MBX55 lalzl 4]
12 1301.20-12 WS H WITHIN SIX FORELAND e BE=] RES BES B

I L, g




21. S EAE FABRIC GUIDE COMPONENTS

A



—+—. SAaEff FABRIC GUIDE COMPONENTS
e LIRe) £ R DESIGNATION —o01|-02| -03| -04 | -05 |-02
1 [301.21-02 KRET LONG SCREW M4 AEEEEREREE
2 |301.21-03 R HINGE THREAD GUIDE LATH 1 1 1] %
3 |301.21-04 T AR THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1
4 |301.21-05 W e § 5/ ¢ 9-0. 3/0. 82| WAVE WASHER o9 lz21212 2
5 |301.21-06 BRET SCREW MS5X6 212121 2 2

S S—



SPECIFIC PARTS

23. & H 4

500B-02

A



—+=. TR SPECIFIC PARTS

Fidc? B 5 2 DESIGNATION

1 |302.06-01 FHR NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 1302.09-01 IR MAIN FEED DOG 1
3 |302.09-02 FEHEAmA A DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG ]1
4 1302.11-00 F B HL A PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE. J

5 [302.23-00 o o AR AL THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER COMPLETE r

6 |302.23-01 2 24 TR THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER

7 1302.23-02 T4 SRR A P AR () PROTECT PLATE(RIGHT)

8 |302.23-03 2 £ LR T 4R BIBCOCK INSTALLATION BRACKET

9 |302.23-04 FE R AR () PROTECT PLATE(LEFT)

10 1302. 23-05 o R P A AR KEEP OFF THREAD PRESS PLATE

11 |301.03-15 T 5 T A 4 TR AR R 5T KEEP OFF THREAD PRESS PLATE SCREW M4 x 8

12 |302.23-06 2 ok R IR () WRET PROTECT PLATE(LEFT) SCREW M5 x 6. 2

13 |301. 02-02 P WASHER 2

14 |301. 15-28 o o4 U 4 9 (47) 84T | PROTECT PLATE(RIGHT) SCREW M4 x 6

15 301. 02-26 2 2 VARV AU AR BIBCOCK INSTALLATION BRACKET SCREW M6 x 10
16 |301.12-12 iy WASHER

17 1302.23-12 )y BIBCOCK INSTALLATION BRACKET WASHER

18 |302. 23-07 R AL THREAD STAND COMPLETE

19 {302. 23-08 Jo k41 (il B BIBCOCK COMPLETE

20 1302. 23-14 S o 2% A8 BUARAT BIBCOCK FIXING PLATE SCREW M3.5 % 3

21 |302. 23-09 JeshBe ] E R BIBCOCK FIXING PLATE

22 1302. 23-10 BT SCREW M5 x 12

23 [302. 2311 L HINGE THREAD GUIDE LATH

SRS |- V-



24. LRI (1)  SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE)
500B-05

SNEE, Jp—




— U, R (D SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE)

s 285 4 F7 DESIGNATION —o1|-02| 03] -04| -05 | O2H
1 |311.24-01 s bk SEWING PLATE UPER COVER 1
2 |311.24-02 TR LOWER SHAFT FOREPART 1
3 |311.24-03 HEFT A LOOPER LEVER COMPLETE ASM. 1
4 |311.24-03-1 |&EAT LOOPER LEVER COMPLETE 1
5 |311.24-03-2 |WRE] SCREW 4
6 [311.24-04 it R4 A LOOPER BALL CRANK ASM. 1
7 |311.24-04-1 |k LOOPER BALL CRANK 1
311, 24-04-2 |44 SCREW M6X14 1
9 |311.24-04-3 [4E%E] SCREW  GB78-85 M3 X4 1
10 |311.24-05 B RS PRESSER BAR SHIELD 1 1
11 |311.24-06 Jefil FRONTAL MANTLE 1
12 |311, 24-07 g3 HINGE BOARD 1~
13 {311.24-08 257 HINGE LINK SCREW 1
14 |311.24-09 PR SPRING WASHER 2
15 1311.24-10 HRAT HINGE SCREW 1
16 |311. 24-11 WRET SCREW  GBBO-85 M3 X4 2
17 |311.24-12 A 11 PROTECT BAT » 1
18 [311.24-13 BRET SECREW M5X6 2
19 |311.24-14 Hujel WASHER 2
20 |311.24-15 Al 5 FRONTAL MANTLE 1
91 |311.24-16 G HINGE THREAD GUIDE LATH 1
92 |311.24-17 HRET LONG SCREW : 1
23 [311.24-18 P WAVE WASHER 2
94 |311.24-20 WRET SCREW  GB80-85 M5X6 2
o5 |311.24-21  |4T GCREW  GBB0-85 MSX5 1
26 |311.24-22 fLEE SHOCKPROOF PLUG 1
97 1311.24-23 S PLUG 1
28 1311.24-24 4 SHAFT 1
29 |311.24-25 TP SPRING 1
30 |311. 24-26 szl STOP STIR PIECE 1
31 [311.24-27 WRE] SCREW GBS818-85 M4 X6 4
32 |311.24-28 B BAR ROCK SHAFT 1
33 |311.24-29 BT SCREW M5X10 1
34 |311.24-30 i PIN 1
35 [311. 24-31 Tk (D FRONTAL MANTLE (SMALL) 1




25, LF M (2) SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO)

500B-05

500B-05

—_— 49 —



—+1i., BREME (2)

SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO)

e -k

DESIGNATION

1 |311.25-01 e R

FRONT NEEDLE GUARD

2 |311.25-02 BRET SCREW GB65-85 M2.5X4
3 |311.25-03 P D REAR NEEDLE GUARD

4 |311.25-04 FUAF HAND LIFTER LINK

5 |311.25-05 AT SCREW GB818-85 M4 X8

6 1311.25-06 WRET

SCREW GB70-85 M5X 10

7 |311.25-07 Ay WASHER

8 |311.25-08 k% RETAINING RING
9 1311.25-09 #HJ8 WASHER

10 |311.25-10 il SHAFT

11 §311.25-11 TR BAR ROCK SHAFT

12 1311.25-12 WRET

SCREW GB818-85 M4 X8

13 1311.25-13 BRET

SCREW

14 |311.25-14 LA

HAND LIFTER LINK

15 |311.25-15 HRAT

SCREW GB80-85 M5X5

16 |311. 25-16 % A FILLER CHUTE

17 |311.25-17 BReT SCREW ;
18 |311.25-18 b8 BAR ROCK SHAFT

19 |311.25-19 HRET SCREW

90 |[311.25~20 S R FILLER CHUTE ASM,

01 |311.25-20-1 | MJe Ak

FILLER CHUTE (UPPER)

09 |311.25-20-2 |1 Tk

FILLER CHUTE (LOWER)

23 |311. 25-21 WRET

SCREW M4X12

24 {311.256-22 H WASHER
25 |311.25-23 CiTES COPPER BUSHING
06 |311.25-26  |9B4T SCREW




26. % FH#4E (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE)
500B-05




—po. EAEME 3 SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE)

B R ZHR DESIGNATION —o1|-02{-03}-04] 05
1 |311.26-01 AT CONNECTING ROD ASM. 1
5 |311.26-01-1 |3EFT CONNECTING ROD s
3 |311.26-01-2 |4R%] SCREW 9
4 |311.26-01-3 |#R4T SCREW GB80-85 M4 X4 1
5 |311.26-02 Rt 2 A ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. 1
6 [311.26-02-1 |fwL¥e ECCENTRIC CAM 1
7 |311.26-02-2  |#RES SCREW (GBB0-85 M5X6 9
8 |311.26-03 SEFTAR AT LOOPER LINK LEVER ASM. 1
g |311.26-03-1 |ZEAT LOOPER LINK LEVER 1
10 |311.26-03-2 [#EE] SCREW :
11 |311.26-04 ] NEEDLE GUARD CRANK

12 1311.26-05 $RET

SCREW SM11/64"X40X6

13 |311.26-06 Lt PIN

14 |311. 26-07 il SHAFT

15 [311.26-08 Bt FELT

16 |311.26-09 sk OIL WICK

17 |311.26-10 iy WASHER

18 |311.26-11 w8 SNAP THRUST RING

19 |311.26-12 93 PLUG

20 |311.26-13 piiES) OIL SEAL

21 [311.26-14 FOAT 4L HAND LIFTER LINK ASM.
09 |311.26-14-1 [4TAT HAND LIFTER LINK

03 |311.26-14-2 [#RES

SCREW  GB70-85 M5 X135

24 |311.26-15 gk OIL WICK

25 |311.26-16 biiiks OIL WICK

26 |311.26-17 T SLIDE BLOCK

97 |311.26-18 EH# FELT

98 |311.26-19 B PIN -

29 |311. 26-20 LT

SCREW GB63-85 M3 X5

30 |311.26-21 HEET

SCREW GB78-85 M3X4

31 |311.26-22

g IR

UPPER KNIFE BRACKET ASM.

39 1311.26-23 25T

SCREW GBB0-85 M6X0.75X5

33 |311.26-24 =477 UPPER KNIFE BRACKET
34 |311.26-25 WEET SCREW SM1/8x44-5.5

35 |311.26-26 FuE WARD OFF SCRAPS COVER
36 |311.26-27 2 SCREW M3

37 |311.26-28 B ke BAR ROCK SHAFT ASM.

a8 |311.26-28-1 3% BAR ROCK SHAFT

39 |311.26-28-2 |Hh SHAFT

40 |311.26-28-3  |EREHHIAK NEEDLE BEARING

41 |311.26-29 HBAT

SCREW M6X14




26. % H## (3) SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE)
500B-05




= <. TRl (3)  SPECIFIC PARTS (THREE)

P R e DESIGNATION -01|-02]-03] -04] -05
42 |311.26-30 Hp WASHER ] g
43 1311.26-31 P SPRING 1
44 |311.26-32 2 THRUST RING 1
45 |311. 26-33 WA SCREW SM11/64x40X 4 1
46 |311. 26-34 & CLIP SPRING 1
47 |311.26-35 T KNIFE BOTTOM BRACKET 1
48 311.26-36 WRET SCREW M4X%6 1
19 |311.26-37 il KNIFE BOTTOM 1
50 |311.26-38 RWIES KNIFE BOTTOM 1
51 |311.26-39 HRET SCREW M5X10 1
52 1311.26-40 B 4% LEAD FAVER WARE 1

53 |311. 26-41 HEET

SCREW GB65-85 M3 X6

54 [311.26-42 BRET

SCREW

-




28. T H#F (4) SPECIFIC PARTS (FOUR)

500B-05

I - -



— )\ EHES D SPECIFIC PARTS (FOUR)

5 K5 R DESIGNATION —01|-02] 03] -04| 0510
1 |311.28-01 ¥ HAND LIFTER LINK 1 1
2 |311.28-02 e BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 1
3 |311.28-03 el SCREW g L1
4 |311.28-04 B STICK 111
5 |311.28-05 HEET SCREW 3 R
6 |311.28-06 [ 5 2 FIXER 1 1
7 |311.28-08 W RE NUT M4 4| 4
g |311.28-09 2 THRUST RING P )
9 |311.28-10 BRET SCREW SM9/64x40 2 2
10 |11, 28-11  |EERSR REEL LEAD FAVOR 5 | 2
11 |311.28-12 BN ASSISTANT PERCH ¢ & 4
12 {311.28-15 WEEE NUT 1 1
13 |311.28-16 e LINE BAR ROCK SHAFT 1 1
14 |311.28-17 AT SCREW 31 3
15 |311.28-18 ¥R PLASTIC CAP 111




29, FH#4F (5) SPECIFIC PARTS (FIVE)

500B-05




—+J.. HAFTM (5)  SPECIFIC PARTS (FIVE)
Bl S DESIGNATION

311.29-01 AhEY MAIN SHAFT BACKSIDE

2 |311.29-02 TR LR A ECCENTRICITY ASM.

3 |311.29-03 T LINK ASM.

4 |311.29-03-1 |#24T SCREW

5 |311.29-03-2 |Bk%h SPHERE SHAFT

6 [311.29-03-3 |4R%T SCREW  GB80-85 M5X5

7 |311.29-03-4 |HhiAk BEARING

8 |311.29-04 M BUSHING

9 |311.29-05 B NEEDLE BEARING

10 [311.29-06 4[] WASHER

11 |311.29-07 2R NUT

12 |311.29-08 i PIN

13 |311.29-09 HIERY BRACE

14 |311.29-10 R DISPLAY

15 |311.29-11 BRET SCREW

16 [311.29-12 1-BhhR STOP STIR BOARD

17 1311.29-13 PRET SCREW GB65-85 M3X6

18 |311.29-14 BRET SCREW

19 |311.29-15 g BUSHING

20 |311.29-16 TEET SCREW GB80-85 M6X0.75X5

21 |311.29-17 RET SCREW M6X8

22 |311.29-18 bR CLUTCH

23 [311.29-19 PR SPRING

24 |311.29-20 SRR AT GUIDE FAVOR BOARD

25 1311, 29-21 e PIN

26 |311.29-22 1R STOP STIR BOARD

27 1311. 29-24 4 PIN

28 |311.29-25 HELT SCREW SM11/64x40

29 |311.29-26 g WASHER

30 |311.29-27 HRET SCREW (GB80-85 M5X5

31 |311.29-28 i (AR ABOUT ASM.

32 {311.29-28-1 | ABOUT

33 |311.29-28-2 | ABOUT

34 [311.29-29 24T SCREW GB818-85 M4X10




30.% F#4: (6) SPECIFIC PARTS (SIX)

500B-05




= 1-. LM (6)  SPECIFIC PARTS (SIX)

e o 24 FiK DESTGNATION —01]-02| -03| 04 | 05 | 02
1 |311.30-01 163k T 3% LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 1 1
2 |311.30-02 ) SCREW 2 | 2
3 |311.30-03 B25T SCREW GB818-85 M4 X8 51 5
4 |311.30-04 i WASHER 5 | 2
5 |311.30-05 Hhep 4 SHAFT ASM. 1
6 |311.30-05-1 |4 SHAFT 1
7 1311.30-05-2 [4RE] SCREW MS5X5 1
-8 |311.30-05-3 |&ME WASHER 1
g9 |311.30-05-4 |F¥H RETAINING RING 1
10 |311.30-05-2  |#RET SCREW MS5X5 2
11 |311.30-06 Fau AT LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 1
12 |311.30-07 CAEEC LEAD FAVER WARE

13 |311.30-09 R BLOCK 2
14 |311.30-10 BT SCREW SM3/32x56 2
15 |311.30-11 . BAR ROCK SHAFT 1
16 |311.30-12 e BUSHING 2
17 |311.30-13 e BAR ROCK SHAFT 1
18 |311.30-14 HRET SCREW M6X 14 ; 4
19 |311.30-16 3] SCREW 1
20 |311.30-17 EREE S E NUT 1
21 |311.30-18 PR SPRING 1
22 |311.30-19 i SHAFT 1
23 [311.30-20 R RETAINING RING 1
24 |311. 30-21 YL ROLL MAST ASM. 1
25 |311.30-22 BEAT SCREW 4
26 |311.30-23 B2 BAR ROCK SHAFT 1
27 [311.30-24 j1R=i)ay STOP STIR PIECE 1
28 |311.30-25 HRET SCREW  GB818-85 M4X 10 1
29 |311.30-27 P LANCR BAR ROCK SHAFT ASM. 1
30 |311.30-28 2 BOLT 1
31 |311.30-29 g WASHER 1
32 1311.30-30 W2 R NUT M4 1
33 [311.30-31 Fiaul- ok LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 14
34 1311.30-32 WRAT SCREW M3X3 2 4
35 [311.30-33 FiauR AL LACE LEAD FAVER WARE 19
36 |311.30-35 % SHAFT 18
37 |311.30-36 FLAT HAND LIFTER LINK 1
38 |311.30-37 BT SCREW M3X6 2
39 |311.30-38 Hup] WASHER 2
40 |311.30-39 ER S BAR ROCK SHAFT | 2
41 |311.30-40 12457 SCREW M5X5 E
42 |311.30-41 WAL ROLL MAST 1
43 |311.30-42 il SHAFT B




31,4 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE)

9 500B-02HY

s




=+—. TAHEE D

SPECIFIC

PARTS (ONE)

b Bl R DESIGNATION ~01|-02| 03] -04 | —05
1 |338.01-01 AT WORM
2 |338.01-01-01 WA AT 2 s WRET WORM FIXING NUT M6X8
3 1338.01-02 WA%E WORM WHEEL
4 |338.01-03 e Rt WORM WHEEL SPLINE
5 |338.01-04 Al WORM WHEEL SHAFT
6 [338.01-05 g el A & 15X 9 32X9 | WORM WHEEL SHAFT BEARING
7 1338.01-06 WD i R WORM WHEEL SHAFT NUT MI2X125
g |338.01-07 Rl ECCENTRICITY WHEEL
9 1338.01-07-01 RO B SRS FCCENTRICITY WHEEL FIXING SCREW_M8X12
10 |338.01-08 SRR SUPPORTING STAND
11 |338.01-08-01 et & 12X $ 16X10 NEEDLE BEARING
12 |338.01-08-02 S A RS STAND FIXING SCREW M6 X20
13 |338.01-09 A SWING PIN A
14 |338.01-10 FRENEIB SWING PIN B
15 1338.01-11 PR & 8X P 21X1 SWING PIN WASHER
16 1338.01-12 PEE) R EE SWING WASHER NUT MgX1
17 |338.01-13 3 Zh AT LA SWING CONNECTING ROD ASM
18 |338.01-13-01 FEATA CONNECTING ROD
19 |338.01-13-02 AT AR CONNECTING ROD BEARING
20 |338.01-13-03 EOR Y LEVER
21 |338.01-13-04 AT EL LEVER NUT .
22 1338.01-13-05 P AT AR AL (FEHE) LEVERNUT (LEFT)
23 |338.01-13-06 B CONNECTING ROD B
24 |338.01-13-07 SEFTBYE A CONNECTING ROD B CONNECTING PIN
25 |338.01-13-08 5 & 5X ¢ 15X1 WASHER
26 [338.01-14 23h AR SWING CRANK
27 |338.01-14-01 vkl ik & 5X & 9X9 NEEDLE BEARING
08 |338.01-15 ) IR SWING CRANK SCREW MSX16
29 1338.01-16 P 4 R AL HORIZONTAL PUSHING NEEDLE BEARING ASM
30 |338.01-16-01 ST TR E HORIZONTAL PUSHING NEEDLE BEARING
31 |338.01-16-02 HE B R T @ 12X & 26X1 PUSHING NEEDLE BEARING WASHER
32 |338.01-17 A AT SWING SHAFT ASM
23 |338.01-18 ey ¢ 5X ¢ 15X1 WASHER
34 |338.01-19 AT AL LEVER ASM
35 {338.01-19-01 PrFrHk LEVER CONNECTOR
36 |338.01-19-02 AT B2k A ¢ 5X & 9X9 LEVER CONNECTOR NEEDLE BEARING
37 |338.01-19-03 EUAaN LEVER 3
38 [338.01-19-04 Fr i WREE LEVER NUT 4.1
29 |338.01-19-05  |BATHRE CHE) LEVERNUT (RIGHT) |
40 |338.01-19-06 TR LEVER PIN
41 |338.01-19-07 # 5 ¢ 5X & 15X1 WASHER
42 |338.01-20 YRk A DRAWING THREAD SET A
43 1338.01-21 ThER B DRAWING THREAD SET B j
44 |338.01-22 FRERFTA DRAWING THREAD BAR A
45 |338.01-23 REATD DRAWING THREAD BAR B
46 |338.01-24 PR T I S MR DRAWING THREAD BAR FIXING SCREW M3X10
47 |338.01-25 T 2 R IRA) DRAWING THREAD SET SCREW M4X6
48 |338.01-26 T 2 e VL DRAWING THREAD POSION PIN
49 {338.01-27 PRER e AR DRAWING THREAD SET POSION PLATE
50 |338.01-28 Pl 4 B AL B B FE AR ET DRAWING THREAD SET POSION PLATE FIXING SCREW M4X25




32. B &AM (2) SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO)

500B-02HY

/

[
—
af=L B

4
|
{

T
Fok M e
we- ®© T ©

000 == .




= 1. L% (20  SPECIFIC PARTS (TWO)

K5 iR 44T DESIGNATION —o1|-02]-03| -04| 0502
1 |338.01-29 ANyl SMALL OIL PAN 1
2 1338.01-30 s 2 6 [ E PRESS FIXING BRACKET i
3 |338.01-31 s £ i R A T PRESS FIXING BRACKET SCREW M5X16 |
4 |338.01-32 e 4 e [ R Y PRESS FIXING BRACKET WASHER 3
5 |338.01-33 JE AR dLt PRESSER ASM ]
6 |338.01-33-01 RS Y THREAD GUIDE PLATE h
7 |338.01-33-02 e THREAD TENSION PLATE 3
¢ |13801-33-03  |PEEBH WOOL FELT 4
9 |338.01-33-04 Sz e THREAD TENSION SET 4
10 |338.0133-05 | JeskoHEE THREAD TENSION SPRING |
11 |i3so1a3s0s  [rEkBiRAR THREAD TENSION PROTECT LOOSING RING 4‘
12 |338.01-33-07 Je LR IR ] THREAD TENSION SCREW 4
13 1338.01-33-08 e AT NUT j
14 1338.01-33-09 W2 R PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE M4
15 |338.0134 PR PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

338.01-34-01 T J0 AR PRESSER FOOT BRACKET

338.01-34-02  |EEATHE PRESSER BAR BRACKET ,

338.01-34-03 JRE PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

338.01-34-04 s JE AR PRESSER FOOT PLATE

338.01-34-05  |EMIHEK PRESSER FOOT CONNECTOR

338.01-34-06 RS PRESSER FOOT PIN

338.01-34-07 P g kA PRESSER FOOT CONNECTION PIN

138.01.34-08  |ERATRESEEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET SPRING

338.01-34-09 s ) e 5 PRESSER FOOT PRESS SPING

338.01-34-10  |FEATREVATTHRET PRESSER BAR SET REGULATING SCREW

338.01-34-11 i) PRESSER SPRING SCREW

338.01-34-12 | EBIEAURES PRESSER FOOT PRESSING PLATE SCREW

338.01-34-13  |FEAT SRS REIRET PRESSER BAR FIXING SCREW

338.01-34-14 TR AT W R REGULATING SCREW NUT
16 [338.01-35 pf A UPPER THREAD GUIDE FINGER A =
17 1338.01-36 Fbs AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE FINGER B Bk
18 1338.01-37 Fibgk/alA LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER A =
19 338.01-38 k2 AREET LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER A SCREW M4 X8 ]
90 |338.01-39 T b AAS R LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER A STAND T
21 |338.01-40 Tk A AR LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER A STAND SCREW M# T
922 |338.01-41 Tidska)B LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER B
93 1338.01-42 Tt mI BT LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER B SCREW M4 X8 =
24 |338.01-43 i /A BEE B LOWER THREAD GUIDE FINGER B SCREW M4
95 1338.01-44 AU ok THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT SHIELD
26 |338.01-45 BRET SCREW M4X12 i




33 L H 4 (1) SPECIFIC PARTS (ONE)

000B-04




=+=. TR (1) SPECIFIC

PARTS (ONE)

2= R LFR DESIGNATION -01|-02| -03| -04 | -05
1 |310. 33-01 #6101 76 3L FOLDER BRACKET 1
2 1310. 33-02 - WASHER 2
3 [310.33-03 b 4T SCREW 2

310.33-04  |qugg SIDE PLATE 1
5 |310.33-05 i T P WAVE WASHER 1
6 |310.33-06 24T SCREW 1
7 1310. 33-07 o WASHER 3
8 |310.33-08 B A AT SCREW M4X6 1
9 1310.33-09  |sepumer ORIENTATION SCREW 1
10 |310.33-10 Feih A 30 [ 5 b FOLDER FIXING PLATE 1
11 |310.33-11 Fih i3k FOLDER 1
12 |310.33-12 24T SCREW M4X6 2
13 {310.33-13 SV R 1 9 OIL SEAL FOR SPREADER CROSSING SHAFT 1
14 [310. 33-14 ) 1 iy OIL SEAL FOR SPREADER UPRINAT SHAFT 1
15 |310.33-15 e NEEDLE HOLDER 1
16 {310.33-16 i NEEDLE PLATE 1
17 1310. 33-17 JERE oy REAR NEEDLE GUARD 1
18 |310. 33-18 TR R NEEDLE GUARD BASE 1
19 |310. 33-19 WRET SCREW M4X4 1
20 310. 33-20 HrAs LEFT LOOPER 1
21 1310. 33-21 AT RIGHT LOOPER 1
22 [310.33-22 Ao A LEFT LOOPER CRANK 1
23 |310. 33-23 AT A RIGHT LOOPER CRANK 1
24 [310.33-24 LEY LOOPER SHAFT 1
25 1310. 33-25 e JIRRET LOOPER GROOVE SCREW 2
26 [310. 33-26 FEE)IE A DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1
27 1310, 33-27 FEEA MAIN FEED DOG 1
28 [310. 33-28 JEJ (AL PRESSER FOOT 1
29 |310.33-29 WL A KA THREAD TENSION SPRING ARM. 1
30 {310. 33-30 i 2B THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
31 |310. 33-31 i Z AR THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
32 |310. 33-32 Tid &k LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 2
33 |310.33-33 TR THREAD GUIDE PLATE




